We have never declared or paid a dividend, and we do not anticipate declaring or paying dividends in the foreseeable future. We intend to retain
all available funds and any future earnings to fund the development and expansion of our business.

Under current English law, among other things, a company’s accumulated realized profits must exceed its accumulated realized losses (on a
non-consolidated basis) before dividends can be paid. Accordingly, we may only pay dividends if we have sufficient distributable reserves (on a
non-consolidated basis), which are our accumulated realized profits that have not been previously distributed or capitalized less our accumulated
realized losses, so far as such losses have not been previously written off in a reduction or reorganization of capital.

S-21

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2019 on:

 •  an actual basis; and

 •  an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 7,250,000 ADSs in this offering at the public offering price of $11.00 per ADS.

You should read this information together with our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   As of September 30, 2019
   Actual   As Adjusted

(in thousands, except share

and per share data)
Cash   $229,366   $ 303,581

Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares, £0.000042 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized,

44,982,378 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 200,000,000 shares
authorized, 52,232,378 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   2   3

Deferred shares, £0.00001 par value; 34,425 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted   —   —

Deferred B shares, £0.00099 par value; 88,893,548 shares authorized, issued
and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   118   118

Deferred C shares, £0.000001 par value; 1 share authorized, issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   494,080   568,295
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (28,353)   (28,353)
Accumulated deficit   196,206   196,206

Total shareholders’ equity   269,641   343,856

Total capitalization   $269,641   $ 343,856

The number of ordinary shares outstanding in the table above does not include:

 •  1,406,007 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of share options outstanding under our 2017 Share Option Plan, or 2017 Plan, as of
September 30, 2019, at a weighted average exercise price of $5.48 per share;

 •  2,825,092 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of share options outstanding under our 2018 Equity Incentive Plan, or 2018 Plan, as
of September 30, 2019, at a weighted average exercise price of $27.36 per share; and

 •  2,099,640 ordinary shares authorized for future issuance under our 2018 Plan as of September 30, 2019.

[…]

If you invest in our ADSs in this offering, your ownership interest will be immediately diluted to the extent of the difference between the public
offering price per ADS in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering. Dilution results from the fact that the
public offering price per ADS is substantially in excess of the net tangible book value per ADS. As of September 30, 2019, we had a historical net
tangible book value of $269.6 million, or $5.99 per ordinary share (equivalent to $5.99 per ADS). Our net tangible book value per share represents total
tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of ordinary shares outstanding on September 30, 2019.

After giving effect to the sale of 7,250,000 ADSs in this offering at the public offering price of $11.00 per ADS, and after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at September 30, 2019
would have been $6.58 per ordinary share (equivalent to $6.58 per ADS). This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value of $0.59 per ADS to existing investors and immediate dilution of $4.42 per ADS to new investors attributable to this offering. The following
table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering on a per ADS basis:

Public offering price per ADS   $11.00
Historical net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2019   $5.99
Effect attributable to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering   0.59

As adjusted net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2019   6.58
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering   $ 4.42

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase 1,087,500 additional ADSs in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after the
offering would be $6.66, the increase in net tangible book value per ADS to existing shareholders would be $0.67 and the immediate dilution in net
tangible book value per ADS to new investors in this offering would be $4.34.

The table and discussion above exclude:

 •  1,406,007 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of share options outstanding under our 2017 Share Option Plan, or 2017 Plan, as of
September 30, 2019, at a weighted average exercise price of $5.48 per share;